

ORIGINAL

Decision No. 87838 SEP 27 1977

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

BARNEY J. GAERTEL, doing business
 as Oroville Bus Lines, a sole
 proprietorship, for a Certificate
 of Public Convenience and
 Necessity to Operate as a Passenger
 Stage Corporation (Dial-A-Ride
 Public Transportation Service).

Application No. 57428
 (Filed June 30, 1977)

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Applicant having filed a written request for dismissal on September 20,
 1977,

IT IS ORDERED that Application No. 57428 is dismissed.

This order is issued pursuant to Section 308 of the Public Utilities
 Code and Resolution No. A-4638.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date
 hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 27th day
 of SEPTEMBER, 1977.


 PHILLIP E. BLECHER
 Executive Director
 of the Public Utilities
 Commission of the State of California